

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 8596 OF 2024

Between:

1. M/s. Black and White Media, at 3, Chinnamal Street, Saibaba Colony, K.K. Pudur, Coimbatore P.O. PIN- 641038, Tamilnadu. Rep by its Proprietor Smt. Haripriya Arun Kumar.
2. Smt. Haripriya Arun Kumar, W/o. Late Arun Kumar.
3. S.M. Azeiez, S/o. Syed Sallahuddin.

Petitioners/Accused No.1, 2 & 5

AND

1. The State of Telangana, through P.S. KPHB, Cyberabad, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.

Respondent No.1/ Complainant

2. Sri Sathish Nuggu, S/o. Ramaiah, Occ: Director of 'M/s. SPS Bizventures India Pvt Ltd.' At: Plot No. 8, Green Avenue, Nizampet Road, Near Bhavyas Anandam, KPHB, Kukatpally, PIN - 500090.
At: C/o. 'M/s. SPS Bizventures India Pvt. Ltd.' Regd. Office: Shree Vihar, 110/11/1, Baner Road, Pune, Maharashtra, PIN - 411045 & also
At: C/o. 'M/s. SPS Bizventures India Pvt. Ltd.' Branch Office 224/225, 1st Floor, BDA, 2nd Layout, Aviahalli, 60ft Road, Bangalore, Karnataka. PIN -560085.

Respondent No.2/De-facto Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri K. KRISHNA SHRAWAN presented this Petition Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Call for the entire records in Calendar Case C.C. No. 1539 of 2015 on the file of Court of IV Addl. Junior Civil Judge-Cum- XV Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Medchal - Malkajgiri District. At: Kukatpally and Quash the said C.C. Proceedings of Offences Under Sections 420, 384, 323, 406, 506, 120-B R/w. 34 of IPC against the Petitioners/Accused No. 1, 2 & 5;.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K. KRISHNA SHRAWAN Advocate for the Petitioners and the Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, directed issue notice to Respondent No.2, herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Sri Sathish Nuggu, S/o. Ramaiah, Occ: Director of 'M/s. SPS Bizventures India Pvt Ltd.' At: Plot No. 8, Green Avenue, Nizampet Road, Near Bhavyas Anandam, KPHB, Kukatpally, PIN - 500090.

At: C/o. 'M/s. SPS Bizventures India Pvt. Ltd.' Regd. Office: Shree Vihar, 110/11/1, Baner Road, Pune, Maharashtra, PIN - 411045 & also

At: C/o. 'M/s. SPS Bizventures India Pvt. Ltd.' Branch Office 224/225, 1st Floor, BDA, 2nd Layout, Aviahalli, 60ft Road, Bangalore, Karnataka. PIN -560085.

are directed to show cause on or before 23.08.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following;

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Issue notice to respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is also permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 23.08.2024.

**SD/- N. RAJAGOPAL
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1) Sri Sathish Nuggu, S/o. Ramaiah, Occ: Director of 'M/s. SPS Bizventures India Pvt Ltd.' At: Plot No. 8, Green Avenue, Nizampet Road, Near Bhavyas Anandam, KPHB, Kukatpally, PIN - 500090.
At: C/o. 'M/s. SPS Bizventures India Pvt. Ltd.' Regd. Office: Shree Vihar, 110/11/1, Baner Road, Pune, Maharashtra, PIN - 411045 & also
At: C/o. 'M/s. SPS Bizventures India Pvt. Ltd.' Branch Office 224/225, 1st Floor, BDA, 2nd Layout, Aviahalli, 60ft Road, Bangalore, Karnataka, PIN -560085 (by **RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds**)
- 2) One CC to Sri K. KRISHNA SHRAWAN Advocate [OPUC]
- 3) Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
- 4) One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

SKS,J

DATED:01/08/2024

LIST ON 23.08.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.8596 of 2024

